

No. 21-1170

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS CIMINELLI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record
Kendall Turner
Grace Leeper
Jenya Godina
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
mdreeben@omm.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Louis Ciminelli*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. This Case Squarely Presents The Second Circuit’s Diluted Right-To- Control Theory	3
B. The Right-To-Control Theory Is Flawed....	5
C. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On The Right-To-Control Theory	8
D. The Question Presented Has Pressing Importance And This Is The Right Vehicle To Resolve It	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	7
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	6
<i>Dickman v. Commissioner</i> , 465 U.S. 330 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	13
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	9
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	3
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	12
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	8
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 16 F.4th 256 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341	7
18 U.S.C. § 1343	7, 8
